RESOLUTION NO. 3239

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING JOANNA J. DANIELS, JUDGE OF THE BONNEY LAKE MUNICIPAL COURT, TO ENTER A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING-B WITH RAINIER RECOVERY SERVICES, LLC. TO PROVIDE ON-SITE AND IN-CUSTODY EVALUATIONS.

WHEREAS The Bonney Lake Municipal Court motions for permission to enter into Memorandum of Understanding-B with Rainier Recovery Services, LLC, whereby Rainier Recovery Services, LLC shall provide substance use disorder evaluations to defendants who are in or out of custody. These evaluations will be available to defendants who are seeking an evaluation and to those who are court ordered to obtain such an evaluation. These evaluations shall be provided at no cost to the Court or to the City of Bonney Lake.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BONNEY LAKE, WASHINGTON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Joanna J. Daniels, Bonney Lake Municipal Court Judge, is authorized to sign the Memorandum of Understanding-B with Rainier Recovery Services, LLC.

PASSED by the City Council this 24 day of September 2024.

Jew-R.C. 338AD7C13F0-

Terry Carter, Mayor

AUTHENTICATED:

-Docusigned by: Sadie O. Schaneman

Sadie A. Schaneman, CMC, City Clerk

City of Bonney Lake, Washington City Council Agenda Bill (AB)

Agenda Item Type:	Agenda Bill Number & Ordinance/Resolution/Motion Number:	
Motion	AB24-95 / R24-95	
Department/Division Submitting: Court	Presenter: Joanna J. Daniels, Municipal Judge Geri Resch, Judicial Branch Administrator	City Strategic Goal Category: DON'T FILL OUT YET

Agenda Subject: Memorandum Of Understanding-B Between Bonney Lake Municipal Court And Rainier Recovery Centers.

Full Title/Motion: A Resolution Of The City Of Bonney Lake, Pierce County, Washington, Authorizing Judge Daniels Of The Bonney Lake Municipal Court To Enter A Memorandum Of Understanding-B With Rainier Recovery Services, LLC. To Provide On-Site And In-Custody Evaluations.

Administrative Recommendation: Approve.

Current Balance

Short Background Summary (Use A Memo To Write A Full History): On June 9, 2024, The Bonney Lake Municipal Court Terminated Its Then Existing MOU With Rainier Recovery Services, LLC Upon Discovering That Unqualified Staff Were Conducting Evaluations Without Appropriate Supervision And Were Signing Off On Evaluations And Treatment Reports. Rainier Recovery Services, LLC Has Rectified This Situation And Is Currently Fully Staffed With Washington State Certified Substance Use Disorder Professionals, Substance Use Disorder Professional Trainees And Licensed Mental Health Professionals. This MOU Will Allow Rainier Recovery Services, LLC To Provide, At No Cost To The Municipal Court Or To The City Of Bonney Lake, On-Site And In-Custody Evaluations Of Defendants By Certified Evaluators As Well As Offer To And Provide Recommended Treatment For Bonney Lake Municipal Court Defendants. Schedule Mental Health Evaluations And/Or Other Services Which Benefit The Defendant.

Attachments: Memorandum Of Understanding- B Between Bonney Lake Municipal Court And Rainier Recovery Centers.

BUDGET INFORMATION

Budgeted Amount

Expenditure Amount Needed

Budgeted Balance Difference

Budget Explanation:

COMMITTEE, BOARD & COMMISSION REVIEW					
Public Hearing Date: Name Of Committee/Commission Public Hearing Was Done At:					
Date & Name Of Committee/ Commission Meeting	Return To Committee/ Commission/Board	Council Workshop Discussion	Consent Agenda	Council Full Issues	Chair's Signature For Approval Of Next Steps
Date: 9/10/24 Name: Safety Committee	□ Yes	□ Yes	🖾 Yes	□ Yes	949O
Date: Name:	□ Yes	□ Yes	□ Yes	□ Yes	
Date: Name:	□ Yes	□ Yes	□ Yes	□ Yes	
Date: Name:	□ Yes	□ Yes	□ Yes	□ Yes	
Hearing Examiner Review:					

COUNCIL ACTION				
Workshop Date(s):	Public Hearing Date(s):			
Meeting Date(s): 9/24/2024	Tabled To:			

APPROVALS					
Department Director:	Mayor:	Date Reviewed By City Attorney (if applicable):			
Joanna J. Daniels, Presiding Judge	Terry Carter				